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Key figures group 
 

1 -3Q 2016 1-3Q 2015
Change

in  percent 3Q 2016 3Q 2015
Change

in  percent

Revenue and eaRnings 

Revenues in EUR million 84.6 83.5 1.3% 29.6 28.8 2.8%

EBITDA in EUR million 3.4 4.1 -17.1% 2.4 2.5 -4.0%

Operating EBITDA in EUR million 2.9 6.8 -57.4% 2.7 2.7 0.0%

EBIT in EUR million -0.7 -0.6 16.7% 1.0 1.0 0.0%

Financial result in EUR million 0.1 -1.1 – 0.1 -0.4 –

EBT in EUR million -0.6 -1.7 -64.7% 1.1 0.6 83.3%

Consolidated net profit/loss  
from  continuing operations in EUR million -0.8 -2.8 -71.4% 0.9 0.2 350.0%

Consolidated net profit/loss  
from  discontinued operations in EUR million 0.0 18.2 – -0.2 0.9 –

Consolidated net profit/loss in EUR million -0.8 15.4 – 0.8 1.1 -27.3%

Earnings per share from    
continuing operations in EUR  -0.01 -0.05 -80.0% 0.02 0.00 –

Earnings per share from  
discontinued operations in EUR 0.00 0.31 – 0.00 0.01 –

 
1 -3Q 2016 1-3Q 2015

Change
in  percent

employees (fRom Continuing opeRations)

Average number of employees (FTEs) 383 382 0.3%

 30   september 
2016

31 december 
2015

Change
in  percent

Key Capital maRKet data 

Equity ratio in percent 86.3% 76.3% 13.1%

Debt ratio in percent 13.7% 23.7% -42.2%

 
1 -3Q 2016 1-3Q 2015

Change
in  percent

Cash flow 

Cash flow from operating activities in EUR million -4.5 -0.7 542.8%

Cash flow from investing activities in EUR million -3.3 22.8 –

Cash flow from financing activities in EUR million -22.1 -27.1 -18.5%
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 30   september 
2016

31 december 
2015

Change
in  percent

assets and Capital stRuCtuRe 

Total assets in EUR million 194.7 221.4 -12.1%

Non-current assets in EUR million 139.0 138.4 0.4%

Current assets in EUR million 55.7 83.1 -33.0%

thereof cash in EUR million 33.7 63.7 -47.1%

Equity in EUR million 168.1 168.9 -0.5%

Debt in EUR million 26.6 52.6 -49.4%

development of equity ratio and debt ratio

Debt ratio 
13.7 % Debt ratio 

23.7%

Equity ratio
86.3 %

Equity ratio
76.3 %

as at 30 septembeR 2016 as at 31 deCembeR 2015

* As at 4 June 2014; no guarantee of completeness

Shareholder Structure aS at 30 September 2016 (rounded)

Free float 
41.0%

Burda Digital
GmbH 

58.8 %*

Management Board  
and Supervisory Board 
0.2 % 
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HolidayCheck  
Solutions GmbH

 Development of software solutions  
and technologies for hotel rating  

and booking platforms

 66    Munich, Germany

HolidayCheck Group AG
One of Europe‘s leading  

digital companies  
for holidaymakers 

 16    Munich, Germany

HolidayCheck AG
Largest hotel rating community  

in the German-speaking countries
 229    Bottighofen, Switzerland; 

Poznan & Warsaw, Poland

HolidayCheck AG
 Rental car comparison portal

 12   
 Bottighofen, Switzerland

webassets b.v.
Largest hotel  

rating community  
in the Benelux region 

 41  
 Zeist, The Netherlands

webassets b.v.
International weather portal

 19   
 Zeist, The Netherlands

  Employees Ø Q1 – Q3 2016
 (full-time equivalent) 

 Locations
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Letter to 
SharehoLderS

As you know, our vision is to build the most holiday-
maker-friendly company in the world. In the third 
quarter of 2016 we took the next step in this direction 
by defining our company values and setting up a new 
programme entitled Talent 2020. 

CanCellation rate up following 
attempted Coup in turkey 
During the third quarter of 2016, political develop-
ments in Turkey had a negative impact on our business 
operations. News of the attempted coup reached us in 
mid-July. Fortunately, the situation in Turkey’s resort 
areas remained calm, and there was no immediate 
danger to our holidaymakers. 
 In the aftermath of the failed coup, however, many 
people considering a last-minute summer trip to the 
country were put off by the negative headlines. As a 
result, the number of bookings to Turkey fell substan-
tially, and the cancellation rate for existing bookings 
rose by a considerable margin. 

third-quarter improvement in 
Consolidated net profit/loss 
Despite a poor start, the third quarter ended on a 
positive note. The overall climate for tourism returned 
to normal in September, bringing a significant recovery 
in demand for bookings. Over the third quarter as a 
whole, revenue was up by around three percent, while 
consolidated net profit/loss from continuing operations 
showed a clear improvement. 

new Company values
In July around 300 employees from all five of the 
company’s locations spent a day together at Lake 

dear shareholders,

Constance to discuss in considerable detail how best to 
integrate HolidayCheck Group AG’s new company val-
ues into the everyday work of each and every member 
of the workforce. 

investing in our employees
Our new values underpin all our endeavours to grad-
ually achieve HolidayCheck Group AG’s stated vision 
of becoming the most holidaymaker-friendly company 
in the world with the best team in the entire tourism 
industry. To this end, we want to embed those values in 
all our HR processes – from the recruitment of talented 
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new individuals through to employee feedback, em-
ployee assessment and career development.

We need people with the rights skills and talents so 
that we can make it even easier for our customers to 
find and book the right holiday with the help of our 
products. We believe that investing in our employees 
provides the best and most sustainable return.

solid finanCial basis  
with a healthy balanCe sheet
Financially, we are in an extremely strong position to 

meet this challenge. At the end of the first quarter we 
repaid the last of our outstanding bank loans, and we 
now have an equity ratio of over 86 percent with funds 
of around EUR 33 million available to spend.

Yours sincerely

The Management Board

 MANAGEMENT BOARD OF HOliDAycHEck GROup AG
Dr Dirk Schmelzer (CFO), Georg Hesse (CEO), Timo Salzsieder (COO) from left to right



Dear ShareholDerS

Investor relatIons report  
for the thIrd quarter of 2016

In the third quarter of 2016 we continued to maintain 
regular and transparent contact with investors, ana-
lysts and business journalists.
 For instance, HolidayCheck Group AG presented it-
self at the German Corporate Conference of Berenberg 
and Goldman Sachs in Munich, Germany, in Septem-
ber, at Bankhaus Lampe’s Small Cap Conference in 
Düsseldorf, Germany, and at the dbAccess Conference 
hosted by Deutsche Bank in London, UK. Furthermore, 
we presented the company to a group of investors at 
our headquarters in Munich, Germany. 

At www.holidaycheckgroup.com you will find a wealth 
of information about the company. For example, our 

website contains current company reports and pres-
entations covering important investor events and 
roadshows.

For regular and fascinating insights into the world 
of HolidayCheck Group, you can also visit our social 
media channels on Facebook, Twitter, or XING. We are 
always delighted to welcome new followers.

Yours sincerely

Armin Blohmann

The new  
homepage  
of the  
HolidayCheck  
Group

HolidayCheck Group AG  |  Neumarkter Strasse 61  |  81673 Munich, Germany
www.holidaycheckgroup.com     www.facebook.de/HolidayCheckGroup     www.twitter.com/HolidayCheckGrp

Armin Blohmann
phone: + 49 (0) 89 9250 - 1256
email: armin.blohmann@holidaycheckgroup.com

Sabine Wodarz
phone: + 49 (0) 89 9250 - 1208
email: sabine.wodarz@holidaycheckgroup.com

InveStor anD PublIc relatIonS contact
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*  As at 5 October 2016, no guarantee is assumed for  
completeness of the information provided.

Key HolidayCheck Group share data 
HolidayCheck Group-share price performance  
on the Xetra trading platform

German securities code (WKN) 549532 Starting price third quarter 2016:  EUR 2.31

ISIN DE0005495329 Third quarter 2016 low:  EUR 2.17

Stock exchange symbol  HOC Third quarter 2016 high:  EUR 2.77

Stock exchange segment  Prime Standard Closing price third quarter 2016:  EUR 2.40

Indices  CDAX, Technology All Share, Prime All Share Third quarter 2016 share price performance:  + 3.9 %

Designated Sponsor  HSBC Trinkaus

Number of shares 58,313,628 
at 30 September 2016 no-par value bearer shares

Market capitalisation 
at 30 September 2016  EUR 160.4 million

Recommen-
dation

Price 
target

Bankhaus Lampe Research hold EUR 3.20

Deutsche Bank hold EUR 2.70

HSBC Global Research hold EUR 2.60

Warburg Research hold EUR 3.10

€  

2

1

0

July 
2016

August September

HolidayCheck Group

holIDaycheck GrouP Share PrIce Performance  
for the thIrD quarter of 2016

key holIDaycheck GrouP Share Data

lateSt holIDaycheck GrouP Share 
PrIce ratInGS by analyStS* ShareholDer Structure (rounDeD)

* As at 30 June 2016   ** As at 4 June 2014 
No guarantee is assumed for completeness

Free float  
41.0%

Burda Digital
GmbH 

58.8 %**

Management Board  
and Supervisory Board 
0.2 %* 
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HolidayCHeCk Group aG  
manaGement report  
for tHe first nine montHs of 2016

1. Group struCture and  
business model

1.1 Organisational structure 
HolidayCheck Group AG, a joint-stock company under 
German law (Aktiengesellschaft) with its registered 
office in Munich, Germany, is the parent company 
of the HolidayCheck Group, an Internet group with 
operations in Central Europe. We have been an ex-
change-listed company for around sixteen years. 
 As part of a strategy of realignment towards busi-
ness activities in the holiday sector, all the Group’s 
operating companies outside the Travel and Other 
segments were sold over the course of financial 2015 
with the exception of organize.me, whose main assets 
were then sold in the first quarter of 2016, and Meteo-
Vista.
 The Group’s holiday brands occupy leading po-
sitions in their respective markets. In the first nine 
months of 2016 our average total workforce was 383 
full-time equivalents (FTEs) based at five locations in 
Germany, the Netherlands, Poland and Switzerland.

1.2 Segments
Since the beginning of financial 2016, the Management 
Board has managed the Group on the basis of key indi-
cators for the entire business rather than on a segment 
basis. As such, the business is no longer divided into 
segments.

1.3 Description of business operations
The HolidayCheck Group comprises on the one hand a 
number of operating companies that mainly generate 
revenue from transaction-based online business mod-
els in the fields of travel and weather. 

HolidayCheck AG (based in Bottighofen, Switzerland) 
and WebAssets B.V. (based in Zeist, Netherlands) 
operate a range of hotel rating and holiday booking 
portals that generate revenue in the form of com-
mission for package tours and hotel bookings and 
from website links that take visitors to other booking 
portals.

The core sales markets for these web portals are Aus-
tria, Belgium, Germany, the Netherlands, Poland and 
Switzerland.

WebAssets B.V. also operates advertising-based 
weather portals. Its main source of revenue is online 
advertising, and its core sales markets are Belgium, 
Germany and the Netherlands.

The other main components of the HolidayCheck 
Group are the non-operating company HolidayCheck 
Group AG (based in Munich, Germany) and the internal 
service providers HolidayCheck Polska and Holi-
dayCheck Solutions, which generate no significant 
amounts of external revenue.

In the first nine months of 2016, the HolidayCheck 
Group achieved total consolidated revenue of EUR 84.6 
million compared with EUR 83.5 million in the same 
period of 2015.

1.4 Research and development activities
Development activities are conducted on a decen-
tralised basis within the Group companies. To a large 
extent, HolidayCheck Group AG’s subsidiaries draw on 
their own development resources. The work performed 
by Group employees in this field is capitalised as soft-
ware developed in-house, while the remaining work is 
recognised as personnel costs. Whenever subsidiaries 
make use of externally supplied development services, 
that work is also capitalised, while the remaining devel-
opment costs are recognised under other expenses. In 
general, there are no research expenses. 

2. eConomiC report

2.1 Macro-economic and industry situation

2.1.1 Macro-economic situation
Deutsche Bank’s Global Market Research unit anticipates 
moderate economic growth in the HolidayCheck Group’s 
core sales markets over the current financial year.
 After adjusting for inflation, Dutch gross domestic 
product (GDP) is forecasted to increase by 1.6 percent 
and Belgian real GDP by 1.3 percent. Austria is also 
expected to register growth of 1.3 percent and Swit-
zerland’s GDP is anticipated to increase by 1.6 percent, 
again after adjusting for inflation. According to the ex-
perts at Deutsche Bank AG, Germany is set to lead the 
way with anticipated real GDP growth of 1.9 percent.
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The GDP figures quoted above are based on estimates 
published by Deutsche Bank’s Global Market Research 
unit on 5 October 2016.

2.1.2 Industry situation
Total industry revenue in the core markets targeted by 
our holiday portals showed a significant year-on-year 
decline in the first nine months of 2016. According to 
our own estimates, this downturn particularly affect-
ed overall package holiday sales in Central Europe, 
which suffered an unusually steep decline of around 
five to ten percent compared with the same period of 
2015. Among the main factors here were the series of 
terrorist attacks in France, Turkey and Belgium and 
the attempted coup in Turkey. Overall, these created a 
heightened sense of insecurity among holidaymakers. 
Out of the main package holiday destinations for Cen-
tral European holidaymakers, Spain above all recorded 
a strong increase in bookings. By contrast, countries 
such as Egypt, Tunisia and Turkey were badly affected 
by the general reluctance to make holiday bookings.
 Competitive pressures in our core sales markets 
remained persistently high. Despite this, based on as-
sessments by the companies concerned, HolidayCheck 
Group’s travel portals were able to increase their 
respective market shares.

These assessments are based on the company’s own 
estimates.

2.2 Business development and performance
Given the industry’s current difficulties, the Group’s 
results for the first three quarters present a satisfac-
tory picture. Towards the end of the third quarter in 
particular, the tense industry situation appeared to be 
returning to normal. 
As expected, revenue at WebAssets B.V. was slightly 
down on the previous year’s level. This was mainly 

due to the sale of Zoover’s and Tjingo’s travel agency 
operations and the almost complete discontinuation 
of WeerOnline’s business-to-business (B2B) activities. 
Nevertheless, HolidayCheck AG once again increased 
its share of the German package holiday market by a 
significant margin in the first nine months of 2016. By 
contrast, partly as a result of focusing on the much 
larger package holiday business, the Hotel Only busi-
ness lost some of its share of a generally weak market. 
 Total consolidated revenue for the first nine months 
rose by a modest 1.3 percent from EUR 83.5 million in 
2015 to EUR 84.6 million in 2016. Group EBITDA for 
the first nine months declined by 17.1 percent year on 
year from EUR 4.1 million to EUR 3.4 million.
 The Group’s equity ratio rose from the 2015 year-
end figure of 76.3 percent to 86.3 percent as at 30 Sep-
tember 2016. This was mainly due to loan repayments.

2.2.1 Business development
Annual general meeting approves resolution  
to change trading name from Tomorrow Focus AG  
to  HolidayCheck Group AG
The shareholders and proxies who attended the annual 
general meeting of Tomorrow Focus AG in Munich, 
Germany, on 16 June 2016 voted by a large majority in 
favour of a resolution to change the company’s trading 
name to HolidayCheck Group AG. 
 The decision means that the company’s success-
fully implemented strategy of focusing on its holiday 
brands, especially HolidayCheck, is now reflected in its 
name. The change took effect on 21 June 2016 when 
the corresponding entry was made in the commercial 
register.
 All the other resolutions on the agenda at the annual 
general meeting were also approved by clear  majorities. 
Around 83 percent of the company’s share capital with 
voting rights was represented at the meeting.

 MANAGEMENT BOARD OF hOliDAychEck GROup AG 
Dr Dirk Schmelzer (CFO), Georg Hesse (CEO), Timo Salzsieder (COO) from left to right
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Dr Dirk Altenbeck, Dr Thomas Döring, Dr Andreas 
Rittstieg, Aliz Tepfenhart and Stefan Winners were 
re-elected to the Supervisory Board. They were joined 
by newly elected member Alexander Fröstl, General 
Manager of iLX GmbH. He succeeds Holger Taubmann, 
who stepped down from the Supervisory Board at his 
own request at the end of the annual general meeting. 
Following the shareholders’ meeting, the Supervisory 
Board re-elected Stefan Winners as its Chairperson.

Resolutions to approve the actions of the Management 
Board and Supervisory Board were also passed by 
large majorities.

The precise voting results for each agenda item and 
the presentation accompanying the annual gener-
al meeting are available on the new website www.
holidaycheckgroup.com under the heading Investor 
Relations.

HolidayCheck Group AG opts for early settlement 
of earn-out obligations from acquisition of further 
tranche of shares in WebAssets B.V.
In February 2016 HolidayCheck Group AG concluded a 
settlement agreement with the pre-takeover sharehold-
ers of WebAssets B.V. in respect of its remaining earn-
out obligations. Under the terms of the agreement, 
HolidayCheck Group AG settled all its obligations (ex-
cept a retained amount of EUR 0.1 million as security) 
through a payment of EUR 2.1 million. The obligation 
was already valued at the repayment figure in the 2015 
financial statements. 

HolidayCheck Group AG sells assets of subsidiary 
organize.me GmbH in two asset deals 
On 1 February 2016 HolidayCheck Group AG sold all 
the main assets of organize.me GmbH in two asset 
deals for a total of EUR 1.1 million. organize.me GmbH 
previously operated an online document storage 
service and a scanning app. The company’s busi-
ness-to-business (B2B) activities and assets were sold 
to a third party (EUR 1,000 thousand), whereas parts 
of its business-to-customer (B2C) operations will be 
reused within the Group (EUR 80 thousand). The B2C 
online storage services and app were closed down on 
29 February 2016.

organize.me GmbH merged into  
HolidayCheck Group AG
In August 2016, following the above disposal of assets, 
organize.me GmbH, as the transferor company, was 
merged by amalgamation into HolidayCheck Group AG, 
acting as the absorbing company in accordance with 
the German Transformation Act. 

Merger of TF Digital GmbH into  
HolidayCheck Group AG
In August 2016 the non-operating company TF Digital 
GmbH, as the transferor company, was merged by 
amalgamation into HolidayCheck Group AG, acting as 
the absorbing company in accordance with the German 
Transformation Act.

HolidayCheck Group AG opts for early settlement of 
earn-out receivables from the sale of shares  
in Cellular GmbH
In April 2016 HolidayCheck Group AG concluded a set-
tlement agreement with the buyers of Cellular GmbH in 
respect of their remaining earn-out obligations. Under 
the terms of the agreement, the buyers settled all their 
obligations through a payment of EUR 0.7 million. This 
receivable had been recognised for the first time at the 
repayment value as at 31 March 2016. The income of 
EUR 0.7 million generated by the deal was allocated to 
discontinued operations.

Settlement agreement with Parship Elite Group GmbH
An agreement was concluded on 30 August 2016 to 
settle definitively all the outstanding claims of both 
parties. The agreement led to purchase price adjust-
ments of EUR 0.5 million and ex post selling costs of 
EUR 0.2 million. 

2.2.2 Performance

2.2.2.1 Income
Following the Group’s successful strategic realign-
ment, the Management Board took the decision to 
change the structure of the consolidated statement of 
income beginning in financial 2016. The new structure 
is designed to provide a clearer and more informative 
picture of the Group’s business activities. The figures 
for the previous year have been adjusted accordingly. 
Further details can be found in section 2.2 of the notes 
to the consolidated financial statements.

2.2.2.1.1 Total operating income
At EUR 89.4 million, total operating income in the first 
three quarters of 2016 was 1.7 percent higher com-
pared with the figure of EUR 87.9 million in the same 
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period of 2015. Total operating income in the third 
quarter of 2016 rose by 2.7 percent year on year from 
EUR 29.9 million in 2015 to stand at EUR 30.7 million. 

Consolidated revenue for the first nine months was up 
by a small margin of 1.3 percent from EUR 83.5 million 
in 2015 to EUR 84.6 million in 2016. At EUR 29.6 million, 
the third-quarter total was 2.8 percent higher compared 
with EUR 28.8 million in the same period of 2015.
 As expected, revenue at WebAssets B.V. in the first 
three quarters of 2016 was down on the previous year. 
This was mainly due to the sale of Zoover’s and Tjin-
go’s travel agency operations and the almost complete 
discontinuation of WeerOnline’s B2B activities. 
 Over the same period, however, HolidayCheck 
once again increased its share of the German package 
holiday business by a significant margin in an extreme-
ly weak market environment. By contrast, partly as a 
result of focusing on the much larger package holiday 
business, the Hotel Only business lost some of its share 
of a generally weak market. Overall, HolidayCheck AG 
achieved a modest increase in revenue in the first nine 
months of 2016. 
 At EUR 1.9 million, other income in the first nine 
months of 2016 was unchanged year on year. The 
third-quarter figure was also at a par with the previous 
year’s level at EUR 0.2 million. 

Other own work capitalised in the first nine months of 
2016 stood at EUR 2.9 million, an increase of 16.0 per-
cent compared with the figure of EUR 2.5 million in the 
same period of 2015. In the third quarter, other own 
work capitalised stood at EUR 0.9 million – unchanged 
year on year. 

2.2.2.1.2 EBITDA
Marketing costs increased by 16.4 percent from 
EUR 38.9 million in the first nine months of 2015 
to EUR 45.3 million in the period under review. At 
EUR 15.3 million, the third-quarter figure was 12.5 per-
cent higher compared with EUR 13.6 million in 2015. 
This was mainly due to price increases and a large-
scale marketing campaign by Zoover in the Neth-
erlands in the first half of 2016. The combination of 
marketing tools used within the Group is continuously 
monitored and adapted in order to keep costs under 
control.

Personnel costs in the first nine months were 
EUR 24.4 million compared with EUR 26.9 million 
in the same period of 2015, a 9.3 percent decline. In 
comparison, third-quarter personnel costs were up 
by 13.3 percent to EUR 9.4 million compared with 

EUR 8.3 million in 2015. The figure for personnel costs 
linked to ongoing business operations decreased by 
5.0 percent in the first nine months to EUR 24.5 mil-
lion, but increased by 4.6 percent in the third quarter 
to stand above the previous year’s level at EUR 9.1 
million. The Group recorded income of EUR 0.1 million 
from long-term incentive plans and pensions in the 
first nine months of 2016 and expenditure of EUR 0.3 
million in the third quarter of the year. By comparison, 
in the first nine months and third quarter of 2015 these 
items produced expenditure of EUR 1.1 million and 
income of EUR 0.4 million respectively. The figures for 
2015 also included non-recurring expenses of EUR 1.6 
million in respect of settlements.

At EUR 16.4 million, other expenses in the first nine 
months of 2016 decreased marginally by 8.9 percent 
compared with EUR 18.0 million in the same period 
of 2015. In the third quarter, other expenses fell by 
34.5 percent from EUR 5.5 million in 2015 to EUR 3.6 
million. This was mainly due to reduced consultancy 
costs. 

At EUR 3.4 million, EBITDA for the first nine months 
of 2016 was down 17.1 percent year on year (first nine 
months 2015: EUR 4.1 million). Third-quarter EBITDA 
stood at EUR 2.4 million after EUR 2.5 million in 2015 – 
a fall of 4.0 percent. 

2.2.2.1.3 Calculation of operating EBITDA  
from EBITDA
The following table on the next page provides addition-
al information on exceptional items that have an impact 
on EBITDA and therefore on consolidated net profit/
loss (in each case before discontinued operations). It 
shows the method of calculating operating EBITDA, 
which we use as a key performance indicator.

Operating EBITDA for the first nine months of 2016 
was EUR 2.9 million compared with EUR 6.8 million in 
the same period of 2015. The third-quarter figure was 
EUR 2.7 million (third quarter 2015: EUR 2.7 million). 
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2.2.2.1.4 Other items in the  
consolidated statement of income 
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment charges 
declined by 12.8 percent from EUR 4.7 million in the 
first nine months of 2015 to EUR 4.1 million in the 
period under review and by 6.7 percent from EUR 1.5 
million in the third quarter of 2015 to EUR 1.4 million 
in the third quarter of the current financial year. This 
was mainly due to impairment charges at the end of 
financial 2015.

EBIT for the first nine months of 2016 stood at minus 
EUR 0.7 million compared with minus EUR 0.6 million 
in the same period of 2015. At EUR 1.0 million the 
third-quarter EBIT was unchanged with the figure for 
the third quarter 2015. 

The financial result in the first nine months of 2016 
improved to EUR 0.1 million compared with minus 
EUR 1.1 million in the same period of 2015. The finan-
cial result in the third quarter of 2016 stood at EUR 0.1 
million compared with minus EUR 0.4 million in the 
same quarter of 2015. 
 This was due to reductions of EUR 1.0 million and 
EUR 0.4 million in financial expenses in the first nine 
months and third quarter respectively, primarily as a 
result of lower interest expenses for loans.

EBT stood at minus EUR 0.6 million in the first nine 
months of 2016 (January to September 2015: minus 
EUR 1.7 million). EBT in the third quarter of 2016 was 
EUR 1.1 million (third quarter 2015: EUR 0.6 million).

The tax result for the first nine months of 2016 
increased to minus EUR 0.2 million compared with 
minus EUR 1.1 million in the same period of 2015. The 
corresponding figure for the third quarter was minus 

EUR 0.2 million in 2016 compared with minus EUR 0.4 
million in the previous year. 
 This was due to a decline in local results at Holiday-
Check AG and WebAssets B.V. and the resulting fall in 
actual tax expenses.

Consolidated net profit/loss from continuing opera-
tions was up to minus EUR 0.8 million in the first nine 
months of 2016 (first nine months 2015: minus EUR 2.8 
million). The corresponding figure for the third quarter 
was EUR 0.9 million (third quarter 2015: EUR 0.2 
million).

Consolidated net profit/loss from discontinued ope-
rations was EUR 0.0 million in the first nine months 
of 2016 compared with EUR 18.2 million in the same 
period of 2015. The corresponding figure for the third 
quarter was minus EUR 0.2 million compared with 
EUR 0.9 million in the same quarter of 2015. The first 
nine months figure for 2015 includes accumulated 
non-recurring income of EUR 20.5 million from the 
disposal of Tomorrow Focus Publishing GmbH.

Consolidated profit/loss from all operations was 
minus EUR 0.8 million in the first nine months of 2016 
compared with EUR 15.4 million in the same period of 
2015. Third-quarter consolidated profit/loss stood at 
EUR 0.8 million in 2016 compared with EUR 1.1 million 
in the previous year. 

Group comprehensive income for the period from 
January to September 2016 was minus EUR 0.8 million 
compared with EUR 15.3 million in the same period of 
2015. The corresponding figure for the third quar-
ter of 2016 was EUR 0.8 million (third quarter 2015: 
EUR 1.0 million).

CalCulation of operating eBitDa from eBitDa

1 January to
30 September 

2016
(EUR million)

1 January to
30 September 

2015
(EUR million)

1 July to
30 September 

2016
(EUR million)

1 July to
30 September 

2015
(EUR million)

EBITDA 3.4 4.1 2.4 2.5

Minus: income
Plus: expenses from personnel obligations linked  
to long-term incentive plans and pension provisions -0.1 +1.1 +0.3 -0.4

Minus: income from the reversal of liabilities -0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Plus: Settlement expenses 0.0 +1.6 0.0 +0.6

Operating EBITDA 2.9 6.8 2.7 2.7
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Consolidated earnings per share from continuing 
operations stood at minus EUR 0.01 in the first nine 
months of 2016 compared with minus EUR 0.05 in the 
same period of 2015. The third-quarter figure for 2016 
was EUR 0.02 compared with EUR 0.00 in the same 
quarter of 2015.

Consolidated earnings per share from discontinued 
operations came to EUR 0.00 in the first nine months 
of 2016 compared with EUR 0.31 in the same period of 
2015. The third-quarter figure for 2016 was EUR 0.00 
compared with EUR 0.01 in the third quarter of 2015.

Consolidated earnings per share from all operations 
were minus EUR 0.01 in the first nine months of 2016 
compared with EUR 0.26 in the same period of 2015. 
The third-quarter figure for 2016 was EUR 0.01 com-
pared with EUR 0.02 in the third quarter of 2015.

2.2.2.2 Asset and financial position

2.2.2.2.1 Financial position

Cash flows
The following section contains an analysis of cash 
flows from operating, investing and financing activities 
in the first nine months of 2016 and the same period 
of 2015.

Net cash from operating activities in the first nine 
months of 2016 was minus EUR 4.5 million compared 
with minus EUR 0.7 million in the same period of 2015. 
This was partly due to a decline in operating EBITDA. 
Another factor is that in the previous year the Group’s 
discontinued operations generated net cash from op-
erating activities totalling EUR 1.5 million (see section 
5.d of the notes).

Net cash used in investing activities stood at minus 
EUR 3.3 million in the first nine months of 2016 (Janu-
ary to September 2015: EUR 22.8 million).
 The main reason for this year-on-year fall was a cash 
inflow of EUR 29.9 million in 2015 from the disposal of 
Tomorrow Focus Publishing GmbH.
 In addition, the figure for the first nine months of 
2015 included cash outflows of EUR 1.3 million for 
investment in intangible and tangible assets at the 
Group’s discontinued operations. 

Net cash from financing activities stood at minus 
EUR 22.1 million in the period under review compared 
with minus EUR 27.1 million in the first nine months 
of 2015.

The above total for 2016 includes payments of EUR 3.1 
million in settlement of cash-pool liabilities to jameda 
GmbH, which was deconsolidated in the previous year 
(first nine months 2015: EUR 3.1 million in settlement 
of cash-pool liabilities to Tomorrow Focus Publishing 
GmbH) together with the corresponding out-of-period 
transaction costs of EUR 3.1 million; cash outflows of 
EUR 14.5 million (first nine months 2015: EUR 20.3 
million) in repayment of loans; and payments of 
EUR 2.1 million to settle earn-out obligations linked 
to the purchase of the remaining shares in WebAssets 
B.V. (first nine months 2015: earn-out payments of 
EUR 3.9 million linked to jameda GmbH).

As a result, cash and cash equivalents at the end of 
the third quarter of 2016 stood at EUR 33.7 million, up 
from EUR 21.5 million at the end of the same period 
in 2015.

Cashflows

1 January to  
30 September 2016

(EUR million)

1 January to  
30 September 2015

(EUR million)

Cash flow from:

operating activities -4.5 -0.7

investing activities -3.3 22.8

financing activities -22.1 -27.1
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2.2.2.2.2 Asset position
On the assets side of the consolidated balance sheet, 
non-current assets as at 30 September 2016 stood at 
EUR 139.0 million. This figure was almost unchanged 
compared with the 2015 year-end total of EUR 138.4 
million. 

At EUR 55.7 million, current assets as at 30 Septem-
ber 2016 were 33.0 percent lower compared with the 
figure of EUR 83.1 million as at 31 December 2015.
 While trade receivables increased by EUR 5.2 
million in the first nine months of 2016 for seasonal 
reasons, cash and cash equivalents in particular fell 
by EUR 30.0 million to EUR 33.7 million as a result of 
cash outflows, partly in settlement of loans totalling 
EUR 14.5 million (for details see above under section 
2.2.2.2.1 Financial position). 
 At the same time, the assets of discontinued 
operations held for sale fell by EUR 0.9 million to 
EUR 0.0 million following the disposal of the assets 
of  organize.me GmbH.

On the liabilities side of the consolidated balance 
sheet, equity as at 30 September 2016 decreased by 
0.5 percent to EUR 168.1 million from the year-end 
figure of EUR 168.9 million.
 As at 30 September 2016, the equity ratio stood 
at 86.3 percent compared with the year-end figure of 
76.3 percent. This increase was mainly due to a sharp 
fall in debt.

At EUR 7.7 million, non-current liabilities were 
7.2 percent lower as at 30 September 2016 and there-
fore slightly down on the year-end figure of EUR 8.3 
million. This was mainly due to a revaluation of the 
non-current component of the long-term incentive plan 
at the end of the period and the reclassification of the 
tranche for financial 2013 as current liabilities.

As at 30 September 2016, current liabilities stood at 
EUR 18.9 million, a considerable 57.3 percent decline 
compared with the year-end total of EUR 44.3 million. 
 The main factor here was a reduction in liabilities to 
banks from EUR 15.2 million to EUR 0.0 million follow-
ing the repayment of bank loans.

At the same time, other liabilities declined from 
EUR 11.9 million to EUR 5.1 million. This was mainly 
due to the settlement of earn-out obligations towards 
the pre-takeover shareholders of WebAssets B.V., 
payments linked to personnel liabilities in the form 
of bonuses and settlements, and the settlement of 
fees incurred in relation to the sale of jameda GmbH. 

The reduction in liabilities to affiliated entities from 
EUR 3.4 million to EUR 0.0 million is due to settlement 
of the cash-pool liability towards jameda GmbH.

The figure for total liabilities ended the period under 
review 49.4 percent lower at EUR 26.6 million com-
pared with the 2015 year-end figure of EUR 52.6 
million.

Total assets fell by 12.1 percent from EUR 221.4 
million at the end of 2015 to EUR 194.7 million as at 30 
September 2016.

The relationship between items in the balance sheet 
shows a shift towards a higher equity ratio. Current 
liabilities are covered entirely by current assets, while 
non-current assets are covered entirely by equity and 
non-current liabilities.

3. events after tHe  
balanCe sHeet date

Change to composition of Management Board at 
HolidayCheck Group AG – CFO Dr Dirk Schmelzer  
to step down on 31 March 2017
CFO Dr Dirk Schmelzer (49) will step down from the 
Management Board of HolidayCheck Group AG at his 
own request on 31 March 2017. The Supervisory Board 
has approved a request by Dr Schmelzer to end his 
contract early. Details of his successor will be an-
nounced shortly. 
 Dirk Schmelzer has held the position of Chief Finan-
cial Officer (CFO) at HolidayCheck Group AG since 1 
February 2011. Over the last years he has played a key 
role in the company’s transition towards an exclusive 
focus on the travel business. This involved the suc-
cessful disposal of all non-travel brands, generating a 
total cash inflow of EUR 100 million for HolidayCheck 
Group AG. With an equity ratio of around 86 percent, 
the HolidayCheck Group has liquid assets of more than 
EUR 30 million with no outstanding bank loans.
 The CFO will leave the company on very amicable 
terms to take up a new career challenge outside Holi-
dayCheck Group AG. 

Parship Elite Group repays vendor loan
On account of the sale of Parship Elite Group GmbH, 
the vendor loan granted by HolidayCheck Group AG to 
cover the remaining purchase price of EUR 6.0 million 
was repaid early, together with the agreed interest, in 
October 2016.
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4. report on expeCted 
 developments, opportunities  
and risks

4.1 Report on expected developments

4.1.1 Expected macro-economic developments
For the current year, Deutsche Bank’s Global Market 
Research unit anticipates moderate economic growth 
in the HolidayCheck Group’s core sales markets. 
Inflation-adjusted gross domestic product (GDP) in 
the Netherlands is expected to grow by 1.6 percent. 
Deutsche Bank’s analysts forecast inflation-adjusted 
growth in Belgian GDP of 1.3 percent. Again after ad-
justing for inflation, Austrian GDP is also expected to 
grow by 1.3 percent and Switzerland’s GDP by 1.6 per-
cent. According to the Deutsche Bank experts, the 
fastest growth will be in Germany, where inflation-ad-
justed GDP is expected to rise by 1.9 percent. 
 The GDP figures quoted above are based on esti-
mates published by Deutsche Bank AG’s Global Market 
Research unit on 5 October 2016.

4.1.2 Expected industry developments
In light of the sharp decline experienced by the in-
dustry in the first nine months of 2016, HolidayCheck 
Group AG now expects total industry revenue in the 
core sales markets served by its holiday portals to 
end the year between approximately 5 and 10 percent 
down on 2015. Further terrorist attacks, especially in 
Mediterranean holiday regions, and any continuation 
of political unrest, above all in Turkey, would probably 
extend the downward trajectory of industry sales that 
marked the first three quarters of this year. At the be-
ginning of 2016, the company had anticipated moder-
ate growth in its core sales markets.

At the same time, the company expects competitive 
pressures to remain high, at least in the short term, de-
spite the bankruptcy of Unister Travel. In the medium 
term, a possible trend towards consolidation could lead 
to some easing of the competitive situation and conse-
quently to a reduction in marketing expenditure as well 
as increasing revenue.

Although HolidayCheck AG is based in the Swiss town 
of Bottighofen, it generates most of its sales revenue 
in the euro area. However, important costs such as 
salaries and rents are paid in Swiss francs, so any 
appreciation in the Swiss franc vis-a-vis the euro will 
have a negative impact on the Group’s earnings. In 
order to hedge this currency risk, the company entered 
into a number of currency forward contracts in January 

2016. It also maintains cash holdings in Swiss francs to 
reduce its exposure to currency risk.

The above assessments of expected industry develop-
ments are based on the Group’s own estimates.

4.1.3 HolidayCheck Group
Looking ahead at financial 2016, the Management 
Board has started and will continue to concentrate on 
laying the foundations for the sustainable and success-
ful development of the HolidayCheck Group and its 
brands with a view to maximising and harnessing the 
market opportunities they offer.

For the financial year 2016, our forecast for the 
HolidayCheck Group is based on the expectations of 
macro-economic and industry developments in finan-
cial 2016 laid out in this report. The potential effects of 
legal and regulatory issues have not been factored in to 
these forecasts.

4.1.3.1 Revenue
In spite of the difficulties currently facing the indus-
try, the conditions for positive revenue growth in the 
remaining months of financial 2016 remain quite good. 
One important factor in achieving this will be the 
moderate economic recovery forecast for the Group’s 
core markets in the German-speaking region (Ger-
many, Austria and Switzerland) and in the Benelux 
countries (Belgium, The Netherlands, Luxembourg). In 
addition, measures to strengthen organic investment in 
existing and new products and services at the portals 
operated by HolidayCheck und Zoover, especially in 
the field of package holidays, should begin to have a 
positive impact on the Group’s revenue growth in the 
fourth quarter of 2016. At present it is not possible to 
estimate the likely impact of developments at Unister 
Travel GmbH over the medium to long term on exist-
ing competitive pressures in Germany. Unister Travel 
GmbH, the parent of various companies including the 
travel portal Ab-in-den-Urlaub.de, initiated insolvency 
proceedings in September. 
 The current widespread reluctance to book holidays 
in response to the tense security situation in major 
tourist regions, especially Turkey, is likely to weigh 
further on revenue growth.
 In total, after adjusting for acquisitions and dispos-
als, the Management Board believes that the revenue 
of the HolidayCheck Group could be increased in 
financial 2016 by a percentage figure in the middle 
single digits (and therefore above the industry average 
as in the first nine months) compared with the previous 
year’s adjusted figure of EUR 103.1 million.

17
HolidaycHeck group ag

Group management report



Looking further ahead to financial 2017 and beyond, 
greater investment in the products and services of-
fered by our holiday and travel portals should provide 
a firm basis for the HolidayCheck Group to deliver 
sustainable revenue growth above the market average.

4.1.3.2 Profitability
In the view of the Management Board, the above-men-
tioned investment in products and services will have a 
positive impact on consolidated revenue and thus on 
the HolidayCheck Group’s operating EBITDA in the 
medium to long term. For the current financial year, 
the Management Board expects operating EBITDA to 
at least reach the break-even point despite planned 
spending on investment and its strategy of increas-
ing market share. Further information on operating 
EBITDA can be found in section 2.2.2.1.3 of this report 
under the heading Calculation of operating EBITDA 
from EBITDA.

4.1.3.3 Capital structure
With regard to its capital structure, the HolidayCheck 
Group has set itself the following objective for finan-
cial 2016:
 As in the previous year, HolidayCheck Group AG 
aims to keep its equity ratio (equity / total capital x 
100 percent) to at least 40 percent in the long term. 
The figure for financial 2015 was 76.3 percent.

4.1.4 Overall assessment of likely developments
In light of the sharp decline experienced by the in-
dustry in the first nine months of 2016, HolidayCheck 
Group AG now expects total industry revenue in its 
core sales markets to end the year as a whole around 
5 to 10 percent down on 2015. We also expect the per-
sistently high competitive pressures to continue. 
 However, partly in view of the significant increases 
in our share of the package holiday market over the 
first nine months, we anticipate that in percentage 
terms the Group’s organic revenue in financial 2016 
will rise year on year by an amount in the middle single 
digits. 
 The Management Board expects Group operating 
EBITDA to at least reach the break-even point despite 
planned investments in products and services and the 
strategy of increasing market share.
 The potential effects of legal and regulatory is-
sues have not been factored in to these forecasts. In 
response to the opportunities and risks outlined in 
the 2015 Group management report (from page 62 
onwards), the actual results of the HolidayCheck Group 
(formerly Tomorrow Focus Group) may vary in either 
direction from this forecast.

4.2 Opportunities and risk report
Since the beginning of the current financial year there 
have been no significant changes within the Holiday-
Check Group (formerly Tomorrow Focus Group) in 
terms of risks and opportunities that might affect its 
future performance.
 A detailed review of material risks and opportuni-
ties can be found on page 62 of the annual report for 
2015, which can be downloaded from the Internet at 
www.holidaycheckgroup.com under the heading Inves-
tor Relations/Reports. Printed copies are also available 
free of charge from the company on request.

5. employees

The average headcount for the HolidayCheck Group 
in the first three quarters of 2016 was 383 full-time 
equivalents (FTEs). The corresponding average figure 
for the same period of 2015 (continuing operations 
only) was 382 FTEs. 

The HolidayCheck Group’s personnel costs fell to 
EUR 24.4 million in the first nine months of 2016 
compared with EUR 26.9 million in the same period 
of 2015.

6. notes and forward-lookinG 
statements

Definitions 
All mentions of ‘HolidayCheck Group AG’ or ‘Holiday-
Check Group’ in this management report relate to the 
HolidayCheck Group. 

Forward-looking statements 
This management report contains statements relat-
ing to future business and financial performance and 
future events or developments concerning the Holi-
dayCheck Group that may constitute forward-looking 
statements. These statements may be identified by 
words such as ‘expects’, ‘looks forward to’, ‘antici-
pates’, ‘intends’, ‘plans’, ‘believes’, ‘seeks’, ‘estimates’, 
‘will’, ‘project’ or words of similar meaning. We may 
also make forward-looking statements in other reports, 
in presentations, in material delivered to shareholders 
and in media releases. In addition, our representa-
tives may from time to time make oral forward-looking 
statements. Such statements are based on current 
expectations and certain assumptions of the Holiday-
Check Group management team, and are, therefore, 
subject to various risks and uncertainties. Numerous 
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factors, many of which are beyond the control of the 
HolidayCheck Group, nevertheless affect its opera-
tions, performance, business strategy and results and 
could cause the HolidayCheck Group’s actual results, 
performance or achievements to be materially different 
from those expressed or implied in such forward-look-
ing statements or anticipated on the basis of historical 
trends. These factors include in particular, but are not 
limited to, the matters described in section 4.2 of the 
2015 annual report of the Tomorrow Focus Group (now 
the HolidayCheck Group) under the heading Risks. 
 Further information about risks and uncertainties 
affecting the HolidayCheck Group can be found in 
this annual report and in our most recent earnings 
release, both of which are available on our website 
at www.holidaycheckgroup.com. Should one or more 

of these risks or uncertainties materialise, or should 
underlying assumptions prove incorrect, the actual 
results, performance or achievements of the Holi day-
Check Group may vary materially from those described 
in the corresponding forward-looking statements 
as being expected, anticipated, intended, planned, 
believed, sought, estimated or projected. The Holi-
day Check Group neither intends, nor assumes any 
obligation, to update or revise these forward-looking 
statements in light of developments which differ from 
those anticipated. 
 Due to rounding, numbers presented throughout 
this and other documents may not add up precisely to 
the totals shown, and percentages may not precisely 
reflect the absolute figures.

Munich, Germany, 8 November 2016

Georg Hesse Timo Salzsieder Dr Dirk Schmelzer
Chairperson of the Management Board Member of the Management Board Member of the Management Board
(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Operating Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)
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A SSE T S 
3 0 September 

2 016
€ ‚0 0 0

3 0 September 
2 015 1)

€ ‚0 0 0

31 December 
2 015

€ ‚0 0 0

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

Intangible assets 

Intangible assets aquired for valuable consideration 17,820 21,615 18,638

Internally generated intangible assets 9,922 10,473 7,801

Goodwill 100,182 103,551 100,182

127,924 135,639 126,621

Property, plant and equipment (tangible assets) 

Land, land rights and buildings 19 21 20

Other plant, furniture and fixtures 2,512 2,808 3,164

2,531 2,829 3,184

Financial assets 

Shares in affiliated entities 4 4 4

Other loans 6,405 1,350 6,713

6,409 1,354 6,717

Receivables and other assets 

Other assets 897 621 640

897 621 640

Deferred taxes 1,207 1,075 1,189

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 138,968 141,518 138,351

CURRENT ASSETS 

Receivables and other assets 

Trade receivables 19,914 21,445 14,747

Receivables from affiliated entities 88 224 462

Income tax receivables 108 102 416

Other assets 1,866 1,392 2,792

21,976 23,163 18,417

Cash and cash equivalents 33,734 20,996 63,702

Held-for-sale assets of discontinued operations 0 29,470 946

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 55,710 73,629 83,065

TOTAL ASSETS 194,678 215,147 221,416

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
a s at 30 september 2016

Note

1)  Adjusted for the effects resulting from application of IAS 8; explanation in the notes (2.2) 
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EQUIT Y AND LIABILIT IE S 
3 0 September 

2 016
€ ‚0 0 0

3 0 September 
2 015 1)

€ ‚0 0 0

31 December 
2 015

€ ‚0 0 0

EQUITY 

Subscribed capital 58,314 58,314 58,314

Capital reserves 84,808 84,808 84,808

Other reserves -1,618 -2,634 -1,684

Consolidated retained earnings 26,590 1,259 27,423

168,094 141,747 168,861

TOTAL EQUITY 168,094 141,747 168,861

LIABILITIES 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Provisions for pensions 1,036 2,288 1,001

Deferred taxes 5,448 5,767 5,236

Liabilities to banks 0 10,000 0

Trade payables 0 58 38

Other liabilities 1,185 2,607 1,991

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 7,669 20,720 8,266

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Other provisions 581 330 964

Liabilities to banks 0 24,921 15,214

Trade payables 13,080 8,619 12,471

Liabilities to affiliated entities 34 41 3,424

Income tax liabilities 107 1,212 260

Other liabilities 5,113 9,188 11,858

    

Liabilities related to held-for-sale assets 
of discontinued operations 0 8,369 98

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 18,915 52,680 44,289

TOTAL LIABILITIES 26,584 73,400 52,555

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 194,678 215,147 221,416
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

1 JAN -  
3 0 SEP 2 016

€ ‚0 0 0

1 JAN -  
3 0 SEP 2 015

€ ‚0 0 0 1)

1 JUL -  
3 0 SEP 2 016

€ ‚0 0 0

1 JUL -  
3 0 SEP 2 015

€ ‚0 0 0 1)

Revenue 84,598 83,461 29,564 28,780

Other income 1,891 2,000 198 265

Other own work capitalised 2,906 2,475 927 903

Total operating income 89,395 87,936 30,689 29,948

Marketing costs -45,299 -38,921 -15,320 -13,638

Personnel costs -24,374 -26,909 -9,400 -8,290

   thereof current benefits -24,461 -25,808 -9,094 -8,731

   thereof long-term incentive plans and pensions 87 -1,101 -306 441

Other expenses -16,358 -18,006 -3,578 -5,505

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation  
and amortisation (EBITDA) 3,364 4,100 2,391 2,515

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment -4,112 -4,729 -1,353 -1,490

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) -748 -629 1,038 1,025

Financial income 431 203 137 86

Financial expenses -295 -1,312 -72 -525

Financial result 136 -1,109 65 -439

Earnings before taxes (EBT) -612 -1,738 1,103 586

Actual taxes -4 -1,071 -117 -353

Deferred taxes -178 20 -70 -2

Tax result -182 -1,051 -187 -355

Consolidated net profit/loss from continuing operations -794 -2,789 916 231

Consolidated net profit/loss from  
discontinued operations -39 18,186 -162 854

Consolidated net profit/loss -833 15,397 754 1,085

Consolidated net profit/loss attributable to     

equity holders of the parent company -833 15,397 754 1,085

-833 15,397 754 1,085

€ € € €

Basic and diluted earnings per share  
from continuing operations -0.01 -0.05 0.02 0.00

Basic and diluted earnings per share 
from discontinued operations 0.00 0.31 0.00 0.01

Average number of shares outstanding 58.313.628 58.313.628 58.313.628 58.313.628

for the period 1 January to 30 September 2016

Note

1)  Adjusted for the effects resulting from application of IAS 1. Explanation in the notes (2.2)
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT  
OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

1 JAN -  
3 0 SEP 2 016 

€ ‚ 0 0 0

1 JAN -  
3 0 SEP 2 015 

€ ‚0 0 0

1 JUL -  
3 0 SEP 2 016 

€ ‚ 0 0 0

1 JUL -  
3 0 SEP 2 015 

€ ‚0 0 0

Consolidated net profit/loss -833 15,397 754 1,085

Items subject to possible reclassification  
to the statement of income in the future 66 -78 40 -82

Currency translation differences -3 1 9 -3

Cash flow hedges 69 -79 31 -79

  Changes in fair value recognised in equity -13 -96 18 -96

  Recognised in the statement of income 97 0 19 0

  Deffered taxes on cash flow hedges -15 17 -6 17

Other comprehensive income 66 -78 40 -82

Consolidated comprehensive income/loss -767 15,319 794 1,003

Consolidated comprehensive income/loss attributable to

equity holders of the parent company -767 15,319 794 1,003

-767 15,319 794 1,003

for the period 1 January to 30 September 2016
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Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company

Other reserves

Subscribed 
capital 
€ ‚000

Capital 
reserves 

€ ‚000

Reserves for the 
revaluation of 

defined-benefit 
pension plans

€ ‚000

Reserves for  
currency 

 translation 
€ ‚000

Reserves for 
cash flow hedges 

€ ‚000

1 JANUARY 2015 58,314 84,808 -448 -2,108 0

Net profit/loss according to 
 consolidated statement of income 0 0 0 0 0

Other comprehensive income/loss 
according to consolidated state-
ment of comprehensive income 0 0 0 1 -79

Consolidated comprehensive 
income 0 0 0 1 -79

Change in reporting entity 0 0 0 0 0

30 SEPTEMBER 2015 58,314 84,808 -448 -2,107 -79

1 JANUARY 2016 58,314 84,808 482 -2,108 -58

Net profit/loss according to 
 consolidated statement of income 0 0 0 0 0

Other comprehensive income/loss 
according to consolidated state-
ment of comprehensive income 0 0 0 -3 69

Consolidated comprehensive 
income 0 0 0 -3 69

30 SEPTEMBER 2016 58,314 84,808 482 -2,111 11

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT  
OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the period 1 January to 30 September 2016
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Equity attributable to equity holders 
 of the parent company

Consolidated 
retained earnings 

€ ‚000
TOTAl 
€ ‚000

TOTAl 
EqUiTY 

€ ‚000

1 JANUARY 2015 -15,073 125,493 125,493

Net profit/loss according to  
 consolidated statement of income 15,397 15,397 15,397

Other comprehensive income/loss  
according to consolidated statement  
of comprehensive income 0 -78 -78

Consolidated comprehensive  
income 15,397 15,319 15,319

 

Change in reporting entity 935 935 935

30 SEPTEMBER 2015 1,259 141,747 141,747

   

1 JANUARY 2016 27,423 168,861 168,861

Net profit/loss according to   
consolidated statement of income -833 -833 -833

Other comprehensive income/loss  
according to consolidated statement  
of comprehensive income 0 66 66

Consolidated comprehensive  
income -833 -767 -767

30 SEPTEMBER 2016 26,590 168,094 168,094
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1 Jan to  
30 Sept 

2016
€ ‚000

1 Jan to  
30 Sept 

2015
€ ‚000

CaSh flow from operating aCtivitieS 

Consolidated net profit/loss -833 15,397

Adjustments for translation of net profit/loss after taxes to inflows/outflows

- Financial income -431 -203

+ Financial expenses 295 1,386

+ Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses 1) 4,113 8,964

 +/- Proceeds generated by disposals recognised in net profit/loss from of discontinued operations -670 -20,534

 +/- Balance of personnel costs and payments resulting from long-term  
incentive plans and stock-option programmes -272 -1,549

 -/+ Unrealised gains and losses on financial assets -97 150

-/+ Changes in deferred taxes 178 242

+/- Changes in provisions for pensions 35 492

= operating income before changes in net working capital 2,318 4,345

 -/+ Gains/losses from disposal of non-current assets -57 -7

-/+
Increase/decrease in assets 
not attributale to investing or financing activities  -4,286 -3,191

+/–
Increase/decrease in liabilities 
not attributale to investing or financing activities  -1,177 1,095

–/+
Changes in receivables from/liabilities to affiliated entities  
as well as other long-term investees and investors  99 -1,538

 +/– Other non-cash expenses/income -364 4

= Changes in net working capital -5,785 -3,637

= Cash from current operations -3,467 708

– Interest expenses -1,000 -1,454

= net cash from operating activities -4,467 -746

CaSh flow from inveSting aCtivitieS 

 + Cash inflow from disposal of tangible and intangible assets 1,023 2

– Cash outflow for investment in tangible and intangible assets -4,793 -6,868

+ Cash inflow from interest 18 41

+ Cash inflow from disposal of financial assets 413 225

+/–
Cash inflow from/outflow for disposal of previously  
consolidated entities less cash acquired 2) 0 29,896

–
Cash outflow for transaction costs arising from the disposal  
of previously consolidated entities 3) 0 -541

= net cash used in investing activities -3,339 22,755

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
for the period 1 January to 30 September 2016
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1 Jan to  
30 Sept 

2016
€ ‚000

1 Jan to  
30 Sept 

2015
€ ‚000

CaSh flow from finanCing aCtivitieS 

–
Cash outflow for payment of cash pool liabilities  
to entities deconsolidated in the previous year 4) -3,149 -3,061

– Cash outflow for the repayment of loans -14,500 -20,270

+
Out-of-period purchase price payments relating  
to the disposal of deconsolidated entities 5) 696 42

–
Out-of-period cash outflow for transaction costs  
arising from the disposal of consolidated entities 6) -3,072 0

–
Cash outflow for the payment of purchase price liabilities  
relating to shares in consolidated entities 7) -2,100 -3,858

= net cash used in financing activities -22,125 -27,147

valuation-related ChangeS in CaSh 

+/– Change in value of cash due to closing rate changes -3 -1

+/– Exchange rate-related revaluation or devaluation of currency holdings -39 -4

= valuation-related changes in cash -42 -5

= net increase/decrease in cash  -29,973 -5,143

+ Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year  8) 63,707 26,640

= Cash at the end of the period 33,734 21,497

 thereof cash and cash equivalents from continuing operations 33,734 20,996

 
thereof cash and cash equivalents related to held-for-sale assets 
from discontinued operations  0 501

additional information

In the financial year 2016, there were tax outflows of EUR 398 thousand (2015: EUR 2,708 thousand) and tax inflows of EUR 193 thousand (2015: EUR 23 thousand).

 

notes

1)  An amount of € 1 thousand (2015: € 4,235 thousand) from discontinued operations is included in the figure shown for amortisation, depreciation and 

impairment losses.

2)  In financial 2015, there was a cash inflow resulting from the disposal of BurdaForward GmbH (previously: TOMORROW FOCUS Publishing GmbH) and its 

subsidiaries. The figure shown is derived from the amount resulting from the sales proceeds adjusted for cash disposed of. 

3)  To a large extent the amount shown for 2015 includes the transaction costs paid in connection with the disposal of BurdaForward GmbH (formerly 

TOMORROW FOCUS Publishing GmbH) and EliteMedianet GmbH.

4)  In 2016, there was a cash outflow to balance cash pool obligations vis-à-vis jameda GmbH. In financial 2015, the item refers to the balancing of cash pool 

obligations of the disposed BurdaForward Group after its deconsolidation.

5)  This item includes a subsequent purchase price payment of EUR 26 thousand relating to the sale of shares in jameda GmbH in financial 2015. Furthermore, 

the amount comprises earn-out payments of EUR 670 thousand relating to the sale of shares in Cellular GmbH in  2014. In financial 2015, the amount shown 

of EUR 42 thousand refers to subsequent purchase price payments in connection with the sale of shares in Cellular GmbH in financial 2014.

6)  The amount shown for 2016 refers mainly to transaction costs paid in connection with the sale of shares in jameda GmbH. 

7)  The item refers to earn-out instalment payments in connection with the purchase of the remaining shares in WebAssets B.V. In financial 2015, the amount 

refers to maturing earn-out instalment payments related to the purchase of shares in jameda GmbH. 

8)  This item includes cash from continuing operations of EUR 63,702 thousand and cash from discontinued operations of EUR 5 thousand. 
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HolidayCHeCk Group aG, MuniCH, GerMany
notes to tHe Consolidated  
finanCial stateMents for tHe  
first nine MontHs of 2016

1. General disClosures

HolidayCheck Group AG (formerly Tomorrow  Focus AG), 
a joint-stock corporation under German law with its 
registered office in Munich, Germany (also referred to 
below as ‘HCG’ or ‘the company’), is the parent compa-
ny of the HolidayCheck Group, an Internet group with 
operations in Central Europe.

2. preparation of tHe finanCial 
stateMents - aCCountinG basis  
and standards

This interim consolidated report was drawn up in 
accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Ac-
counting Standards Board (IASB) and adopted by the 
European Union. In line with the provisions of IAS 34 
Interim Financial Reporting, the consolidated interim 
report condenses or omits certain information and dis-
closures that are usually contained in annual financial 
reports. 

Accordingly, the financial statements contained in this 
interim report do not contain all the information and 
disclosures that are required under IFRS rules for the 
consolidated financial statements at the end of the 
financial year.

The accounting and valuation methods adopted for 
these interim consolidated financial statements are 
essentially the same as those applied to the full consol-

idated financial statements at the end of the previous 
financial year. A full description of the accounting prin-
ciples used can be found in the notes to the financial 
statements in our 2015 annual report. The report can 
also be downloaded at www.holidaycheckgroup.com.

When preparing the interim consolidated financial 
statements, the Management Board has to make 
assumptions and estimates that affect the level and 
recognition of balance-sheet assets and liabilities, 
income and expenditure and contingent liabilities. All 
such assumptions and estimates are based on premises 
that were valid on the reporting date and as a general 
rule were calculated using the same methods as those 
applied for the 2015 Group annual report. The actual 
values may differ from these assumptions and esti-
mates if developments subsequently vary from those 
anticipated on the balance sheet date. 

Although some parts of our business are seasonal, this 
does not affect the comparability of the consolidated 
quarterly financial statements as a whole. Any major 
effects during the reporting period are noted in the 
summary of the interim report or in the subsequent 
explanations. 

The consolidated financial statements have been drawn 
up in euros. Unless otherwise indicated, all amounts 
are shown in EUR thousand (EUR ’000).

2.1 Accounting method and valuation
There follows a list of new or revised IASB standards 
that became mandatory in financial 2016.
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The changes had no significant impact on the consoli-
dated financial statements of HCG.

The following standards have been adopted by the 
IASB but were not applied to the shorter interim con-

solidated financial standards as at 30 June 2016 as they 
are not yet mandatory. HCG does not generally apply 
standards before they become mandatory even though 
certain standards provide for this option.

new or revised standards of iasB

ApplicAble 
from 1)

endorsed 
by eU

Amendments to IFRS 11 Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations 1 January 2016 Yes

Amendments to IAS 1 Disclosure initiative 1 January 2016 Yes

Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38 Clarification of  
Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation 1 January 2016 Yes

Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41 Agriculture: Bearer Plants 1 January 2016 Yes

Amendments to IAS 27 Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements 1 January 2016 Yes

Annual Improvements to International Reporting Standards (2012-2014 cycle) 1 January 2016 Yes

Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 28: Applying the Consolidation Exception 1 January 2016 Yes 

1) Date first applicable in EU

non-applied new/or revised standards of iasB

ApplicAble 
from 1)

endorsed 
by eU

Amendments to IAS 12: Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses 1 January 2017 No

Amendments to IAS 7 Disclosure initiative 1 January 2017 No

Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments 1 January 2018 No

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers 1 January 2018 No

IFRS 16 Leases 1 January 2019 No

Amendments to IFRS 2:  
Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions 1 January 2018 No

Amendments to IFRS 4:
Applying IFRS 9 in conjunction with IFRS 4 ‘Insurance Contracts’ 1 January 2018 No 

1) Date first applicable in EU

The current view of HolidayCheck Group AG is that 
the above standards and interpretations will have no 
impact or only a minor impact on the Group’s income, 
financial situation and assets. 

2.2 iAs 1 and iAs 8 disclosures

changes to the structure of the  
consolidated statement of income
Following the Group’s successful strategic realign-
ment, the Management Board took the decision to 
change the structure of the consolidated statement of 

income beginning in financial 2016. The new structure 
is designed to provide a clearer and more informative 
picture of the Group’s business activities. The figures 
for the previous year have been adjusted accordingly.

Under this new management approach, future reports 
will additionally contain the key indicators ‘total oper-
ating income’ and ‘EBITDA’. 
 To facilitate a year-on-year comparison, the follow-
ing adjustments have been made to the consolidated 
statement of income for the first nine months of 2015: 
see table on next page.

29
HolidayCHeCk Group aG

Notes to the consolidated financial statements



1)  Previously, marketing costs were shown under the heading ‘other expenses’. Beginning in financial 2016, however, they will be shown as a separate item (‘marketing 
costs’) in order to reflect their greater importance following the Group’s realignment.

2)  Previously, ‘other personnel costs’ were shown under ‘other expenses’ but are now recognised under ‘personnel costs’. Under the new structure, ‘personnel costs’ 
will be separated into ‘current benefits’ and ‘long-term incentive plans and pensions’.

3)  The item ‘materials costs’ (excluding work and services purchased) was previously shown as a separate item. Following the Group’s realignment, however, it is now 
less important and will therefore be shown in the new structure under ‘other expenses’.

4)  Under the new structure, the item ‘other expenses’ will include ‘materials costs’ (see footnote 3) and ‘other taxes’ (see footnote 5). ‘Marketing costs’ (see footnote 1) 
and ‘other personnel costs’ (see footnote 2) will be shown separately or included in ‘personnel costs’ respectively.

5)  ‘Other taxes’ will now be shown under ‘other expenses’ rather than as a separate item. 
Change to procedure for recognising intragroup transactions between continuing and discontinued operations

adjustment of previous year‘s figures of  
the consolidated statement of income to the new structure

previoUs 
 yeAr‘s figUres 

1 January to 
30 september 

2015
€ ‚000

reclAssi
ficAtions 

1 January to 
30 september 

2015
€ ‚000

new strUctUre 
1 January to 

30 september 
2015

€ ‚000

Revenue 83,461 83,461

Other income 2,000 2,000

Other own work capitalised 2,475 2,475

total operating income 87,936 0 87,936

Marketing costs 0 -38,921 1) -38,921

Personnel costs -24,989 -1,920 2) -26,909

   of which current benefits -25,808 2)

   of which long-term incentive plans and pensions -1,101 2)

Materials costs -6,773 6,773 3) 0

Other expenses -52,071 34,065 4) -18,006

Other taxes -3 3 5) 0

ebitdA 4,100 0 4,100

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment -4,729 -4,729

ebit 629 0 629

Financial income 203 203

Financial expenses -1,312 -1,312

financial result 1,109 0 1,109

ebt 1,738 0 1,738

Actual taxes -1,071 -1,071

Deferred taxes 20 20

tax result 1,051 0 1,051

consolidated net profit/loss from continuing operations 2,789 0 2,789

consolidated net profit/loss from discontinued operations 18,186 0 18,186

consolidated net profit/loss 15,397 0 15,397

Consolidated net profit/loss attributable to 

equity holders of the parent company 15,397 15,397

15,397 0 15,397
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change to procedure for recognising  
intragroup transactions between continuing  
and discontinued operations
Intragroup transactions with discontinued operations 
were previously eliminated by the company on the 
basis of an economic perspective. In terms of pres-
entation, no adjustment was made compared with the 
consolidated figures in cases where trade relationships 
with discontinued operations or with third parties were 
ended in respect of future periods. If trade relation-
ships between continuing and discontinued operations 
were maintained after disposal, the situation was 
presented on a pre-consolidation basis (gross pres-
entation).

The International Financial Reporting Interpretations 
Committee (IFRIC) published an agenda decision on 
the presentation of intragroup transactions with dis-
continued operations on 12 January 2016. According to 
this agenda decision, neither IFRS 5 nor IAS 1 contains 
rules that take precedence over the rules on consoli-
dated financial statements in IFRS 10. It specifies that 
two procedures are admissible for the presentation 
of intragroup transactions between continuing and 
discontinued operations:

Procedure 1
Eliminate the intragroup transactions in accordance 
with IFRS 10.B86(c) without adjustments.

Procedure 2
Eliminate the intragroup transactions taking account 
of adjustments in order to show the impact of the 
transactions on the continuing operation after disposal 
of the discontinued operation in accordance with IFRS 
5.30 (net presentation). 

In the year under review, intragroup transactions 
within the HolidayCheck Group were eliminated using 
the second of these two procedures. The retrospec-
tive adjustment had no impact on net profit/loss from 
discontinued operations. In the balance sheet it led to 
a reduction of EUR 4,900 thousand in the receivables 
from affiliated entities and a corresponding reduc-
tion in liabilities related to held-for-sale assets from 
discontinued operations as well as a reduction of EUR 
5,581 thousand in liabilities to affiliated entities and a 
corresponding reduction in held-for-sale assets from 
discontinued operations.

3. seGMent reportinG

Business segment reporting is laid out in such a way as 
to conform to the method of in-house reporting to the 
principal decision-making body. The latter is respon-
sible for decisions on the allocation of resources to 
business segments and for the evaluation of their prof-
itability. The Management Board of HCG constitutes 
the principal decision-making body.

Over the course of financial 2015, as part of a strategy 
of realignment, HCG sold all its operating companies 
outside the Travel segment with the exception of 
Meteo Vista and organize.me. 

Starting in financial 2016, the Management Board will 
therefore manage the Group on the basis of key indica-
tors for the entire business rather than on a segment 
basis. As such, the business will no longer be divided 
into segments. Accordingly, this interim report does 
not contain a separate segment report.
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4. reportinG entity

The condensed interim consolidated financial state-
ments include all companies over which HolidayCheck 
Group AG exerts direct or indirect control in terms of 
financial and business policy. 

The above table lists all the companies included in the 
interim consolidated financial statements of Holiday-
Check Group AG: see table above.

tomorrow travel solutions gmbH  
changes trading name
The change of trading name from Tomorrow Travel 
Solutions GmbH to HolidayCheck Solutions GmbH was 
entered in the commercial register on 8 August 2016.

merger by amalgamation of tf digital gmbH  
and organize.me gmbH
Following the merger agreement signed on 25 July 
2016, the amalgamation of organize.me GmbH (Mu-
nich, Germany) and TF Digital GmbH (Munich, Germa-
ny) with HolidayCheck Group AG were entered into the 
commercial register on 31 August 2016 with retrospec-
tive effect from 1 January 2016.

Holidaycheck group Ag opts for early settlement of 
earnout obligations from the purchase of additional 
shares in webAssets b.v. 
In February 2016 HolidayCheck Group AG concluded 
a settlement agreement with the pre-takeover share-
holders of WebAssets B.V. in respect of its remaining 
earn-out obligations. Under the terms of the agree-
ment, HolidayCheck Group AG settled all its obliga-
tions (except a retained amount of EUR 100 thousand 
as security) through a payment of EUR 2,100 thousand. 
The obligation was already valued at the repayment 
figure in the 2015 financial statements.

5. disContinued operations  
and sale of subsidiaries

a) sale of and withdrawal from publishing business
The annual report of HolidayCheck Group AG for the 
financial year 2015 contains full details of its with-
drawal from the publishing business. These details are 
included in the information and disclosures presented 
below on account of the obligation to provide compara-
tive figures for the previous year.

scope of consolidation as at 30 septemBer 2016

compAny 
principAl plAce  
of bUsiness  

sHAre
Holding 
in percent

HolidayCheck Group AG Munich, Germany –

HolidayCheck AG Bottighofen, Switzerland 100.00

HolidayCheck Polska Sp. zo.o. 1) Warsaw, Poland 100.00

HolidayCheck Solutions GmbH Munich, Germany 100.00

Tomorrow Travel B.V. Zeist, Netherlands 100.00

WebAssets B.V. 2) Zeist, Netherlands 98.00

Zoover Media B.V. 3)   Zeist, Netherlands 100.00

Zoover International B.V. 3) Zeist, Netherlands 100.00

Zoover GmbH 3) Munich, Germany 100.00

Meteovista B.V. 3) Zeist, Netherlands 100.00

SARL Zoover France 3) Paris, France 100.00

Zoover International B.V. Holland Filiaal 3) 4)  Malmo, Sweden 100.00

Zoover Internet Teknolojileri Tuzim Ticaret Ltd. 3) 4) 5)  Kusadasi, Turkey 95.00

Zoover Italia SARL 3) 4) 5)  Monza, Italy 95.00

Zoover Travel B.V. 3) Zeist, Netherlands 100.00

1) Indirect shareholding via HolidayCheck AG
2) A minority shareholder owns a 2 percent stake; at the same time a put/call option is in place for buyback purposes.
3) Indirect shareholding via WebAssets B.V. 
4) Non-consolidated affiliated entity due to its minor importance 
5) Company in liquidation
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b) withdrawal from subscription business 
The annual report of HolidayCheck Group AG for the 
financial year 2015 contains full details of its withdraw-
al from the subscription business. These details are 
included in the information and disclosures presented 
below on account of the obligation to provide compara-
tive figures for the previous year.

settlement agreement with  
parship elite group gmbH
An agreement was concluded on 30 August 2016 to 
settle definitively all the outstanding claims of both 
parties. The agreement led to purchase price adjust-
ments of EUR 463 thousand and ex post selling costs 
of EUR 154 thousand.  

Holidaycheck group Ag sells assets of subsidiary 
organize.me gmbH in two asset deals
On 1 February 2016 HolidayCheck Group AG sold all 
the main assets of organize.me GmbH in two asset 
deals for a total of EUR 1,080 thousand. The company’s 
business-to-business (B2B) activities and assets were 
sold to a third party (EUR 1,000 thousand), whereas 
parts of its business-to-customer (B2C) operations will 
be reused within the Group (EUR 80 thousand). The 
B2C online storage services and app were closed down 
on 29 February 2016.

As at 31 December 2015, these assets were classed as 
‘held for sale’. Following the sale, however, this classifi-
cation was no longer applicable. 

c) withdrawal from b2b activities in 2014
The annual report of HolidayCheck Group AG for the 
financial year 2014 contains detailed information on 
the withdrawal from B2B activities. Under the terms of 
an agreement dated 12 April 2016, the buyers agreed 
to settle their earn-out obligations before the specified 
date. This produced subsequent income of EUR 670 
thousand.

d) impact on the consolidated financial statements 
Given their importance to the earnings, asset and 
financial position of HolidayCheck Group AG, the 
above-mentioned subsidiaries and Group business 
units that have been sold constitute discontinued oper-
ations within the meaning of IFRS 5.

Owing to their classification as discontinued opera-
tions, the former Publishing and Subscription segments 
have been wound up. Their contribution to earnings 
has been combined and shown separately as consoli-
dated net profit/loss from discontinued operations. 

The following table shows a breakdown of consolidated 
net profit/loss from discontinued operations:

consolidated net profit/loss for the first nine months of 2016

from 1 JAnUAry to 30 september 2016 b2b 
 Activities 

€ ‚000

 
sUbscription

€ ‚000
totAl 
€ ‚000

Revenue 0 4 4

Other income 0 73 73

Other own work capitalised 0 0 0

Expenses 0 -113 -113

earnings before interest and taxes (ebit) 0 36 36

Financial result 0 0 0

Attributable income tax expense 0 0 0

earnings after tax 0 36 36

Profit/loss from sale of discontinued operations 670 -673 -3

Attributable income tax expense 0 0 0

net profit/loss from discontinued operations 670 709 39

Earnings per share  (EUR) 0.01 -0.01 0.00
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Consolidated comprehensive income from continuing 
operations in the first nine months of 2016 (including 
other comprehensive income) stood at minus EUR 728 

1) Adjustment according to IAS 8, see note 2.2.

consolidated net profit/loss for the first nine months of 2015

from 1 JAnUAry to 30 september 2015 pUblisHing 1)

€ ‚000

 
sUbscription

€ ‚000

 
totAl 
€ ‚000

Revenue 10,400 24,895 35,295

Other income 681 528 1,209

Other own work capitalised 170 611 781

Expenses -10,991 -28,305 -39,296

earnings before interest and taxes (ebit) 260 2,271 2,011

Financial result -12 -62 -74

Attributable income tax expense -151 -112 -263

earnings after taxes 97 2,445 2,348

Profit/loss generated from sale of discontinued operations 21,182 0 21,182

Attributable income tax expense -648 0 -648

net profit/loss from discontinued operations 20,631 2,445 18,186

Earnings per share  (EUR) 0.35 -0.04 0.31

cash flow from discontinued operations 
for the first nine months of 2016

from 1 JAnUAry to 30 september 2016 b2b 
 Activities 

€ ‚000

 
sUbscription

€ ‚000
totAl 
€ ‚000

Net cash flow from operating activities 0 -101 -101

Net cash flow from investing activities 0 1,000 1,000

Net cash flow from financing activities 670 -6,195 -5,525

net cash from discontinued operations 670 5,296 4,626

thousand. Comprehensive income from discontinued 
operations was minus EUR 39 thousand. 

In the first three quarters of 2016, consolidated com-
prehensive income from continuing operations (includ-
ing other comprehensive income) stood at minus EUR 
2,867 thousand. Comprehensive income from discon-
tinued operations was EUR 18,186 thousand.

There is no change in the presentation of cash flows 
attributable to the operating, investing or financing 

activities of discontinued operations. These are shown 
in the consolidated statement of cash flows for the first 
nine months of 2016 and 2015. As required, cash flows 
from discontinued operations are also presented in 
detail in the notes to the financial statements. 

The following table contains a breakdown of cash flows 
from discontinued operations:

34
HolidayCHeCk Group aG
Notes to the consolidated financial statements



6. notes to tHe interiM 
Consolidated finanCial stateMents

intangible assets
Intangible assets include capitalised goodwill and oth-
er own work capitalised for the development of mobile 
applications and website redesign. In respect of own 
work capitalised a total of EUR 2,906 thousand was 
recognised for the period up to 30 September 2016 (30 
September 2015: EUR 2,475 thousand).

equity
Changes in the equity of the parent company’s owners are 
shown in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

Authorised capital
At the general meeting of shareholders on 12 June 
2013, it was decided to nullify Authorised capital 
2010/I, last valued at EUR 21,204,957 and at the same 
time to authorise the Management Board, subject to 
Supervisory Board approval, to undertake one or more 
increases in the company’s share capital until 11 June 
2018 of up to EUR 14,578,407 in exchange for cash 
and/or non-cash contributions (Authorised capital 
2013/I). The Management Board is authorised to ex-
clude shareholders’ statutory subscription rights.

contingent capital 
The general meeting of shareholders of 16 June 2015 
adopted resolutions to cancel Contingent capital 2010/I 
totalling EUR 4,842,070 and create Contingent capital 

2015 of EUR 11,600,000. This contingent capital is 
intended to service conversion and option rights. The 
authorisation is valid up to 15 June 2020.

treasury shares 
The general meeting of shareholders of 16 June 2015 
renewed the company’s authorisation, granted by the 
general meeting of shareholders of 16 June 2010 and 
expired on 15 June 2015, to acquire its own shares. 
The Management Board is therefore authorised to 
acquire shares in the company worth up to a total of 10 
percent of its share capital. The authorisation is valid 
up to 15 June 2020.

sharebased remuneration
Since 2011, virtual shares have been issued to mem-
bers of the Management Board and other employees of 
HCG and its subsidiaries under a long-term incentive 
programme (LTIP). The virtual shares entitle the holder 
to a cash payment based on the average share price 
over the last one hundred stock exchange trading days 
up to the relevant payment date. There is no automat-
ic entitlement to shares in HolidayCheck Group AG. 
Under the terms of the LTIP, virtual shares are granted 
in annual tranches (up to and including 2015). There is 
no link between these tranches.

The following table shows the amounts recognised for 
the LTIP in the interim consolidated financial state-
ments for the first nine months of 2016: (see table on 
next page).

cash flow from discontinued operations 
for the first nine months of 2015

from 1 JAnUAry to 30 september 2015 pUblisHing 1)

€ ‚000

 
sUbscription

€ ‚000

 
totAl 
€ ‚000

Net cash flow from operating activities 2,883 -1,399 1,484

Net cash flow from investing activities 29,329 -705 28,624

Net cash flow from financing activities -3,019 0 -3,019

net cash flow from discontinued operations 29,193 2,104 27,089

1) Adjustment according to IAS 8, see note 2.2.
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derivative financial instruments
The Group employed currency forwards to hedge 
cash flows denominated in Swiss francs (CHF) against 
possible exchange rate risks. The future transactions 
covered by these hedges will be realised at different 
points over the rest of the financial year.

Since these transactions meet the conditions for 
recognition as cash-flow hedges and appear in the 
balance sheet accordingly, the corresponding positive 
fair value of the effective portion of the hedging in-
struments (EUR 14 thousand) was recognised directly 
in equity.

The accumulated profit or loss from changes in the fair 
value of hedging transactions, as shown in the reserve 
for hedging transactions, was then transferred to the 
statement of income when the underlying transaction 
itself affected the statement of income or when the 
cash flows associated with the underlying transaction 
were recognised in profit or loss or if the hedged trans-
action was cancelled.

Currency forwards totalling EUR 97 thousand matured 
in the first nine months of 2016 and were therefore 
recognised in the statement of income (2015: EUR 0 
thousand). Changes to the fair value of the remaining 
currency forwards came to minus 13 thousand (2015: 
minus EUR 96 thousand). 

Up to 30 September 2016, a corresponding unrealised 
gain of EUR 69 thousand (2015: an unrealised loss of 
EUR 79 thousand) was recognised under other com-
prehensive income with due regard for deferred tax of 
minus EUR 15 thousand (2015: EUR 17 thousand).

liabilities to banks
The table shown below gives a breakdown of the liabil-
ities to banks. 

The remaining tranches of the bonded loan were 
repaid as scheduled on 9 March 2016 together with the 
due interest.

The syndicated loan agreement is due to expire in 2019 
and until then provides a flexible arrangement allowing 
HCG to borrow up to EUR 50,000 thousand. As at the 
reporting date, HolidayCheck Group AG had drawn 
EUR 0 thousand from the total available.

financial expenses
The financial expenses of EUR 295 thousand (first nine 
months 2015: EUR 1,312 thousand) relate to interest 
expenses. These also include expenses from com-
pounding in the sum of EUR 10 thousand (first nine 
months 2015: EUR 61 thousand) and financing-related 
interest expenses of EUR 285 thousand (first nine 
months 2015: EUR 1,239 thousand).

liaBilities to Banks

30 september 2016
EUR ‘000

31 december 2015
EUR ‘000

cArrying AmoUnt cUrrent noncUrrent cUrrent noncUrrent

Bonded loans 0 0 14,500 0

Syndicated loan 0 0 0 0

Other liabilities to banks 0 0 714 0

0 0 15,214 0

other liaBilities

 31 december 2015 
EUR ’000

revAlUAtion
EUR ’000

30 september 2016
 eUr ’000

Liabilities from share-based payments with cash settlement 2,140 -349 1,791

total 2,140 349 1,791

36
HolidayCHeCk Group aG
Notes to the consolidated financial statements



Additional disclosures on financial instruments
The following table shows the carrying amounts and 
fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities. 

financial assets and financial liaBilities

cArrying AmoUnt
EUR ‘000

fAir vAlUe
EUR ‘000

30 september 2016 31 december 2015 30 september 2016 31 december 2015

financial assets  

Derivative instruments 14 0 14 0

financial liabilities  

Derivative instruments 0 93 0 93

Contingent consideration 100 2,200 100 2,200

As at 30 September 2016, the fair value of cash flow 
hedges of EUR 14 thousand is shown under financial 
assets. The term of the interest rate swap shown in 
the previous year’s balance sheet at EUR 93 thousand 
was identical to that of the bonded loan and therefore 
ended on 9 March 2016.

Financial instruments recognised at fair value are di-
vided into various classes in accordance with IFRS 7. 

These are known as the three levels of the fair value 
hierarchy and are defined as follows: 

•  level 1 inputs: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active 
markets for identical assets or liabilities to which an 
entity has access on the balance sheet date;

•  level 2 inputs: other inputs (i.e. not quoted level 1 

prices) that are observable for the asset or liability, 
either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. de-
rived from other prices);

•  level 3 inputs: information for the asset or liability 
that is not based on observable market data (unob-
servable inputs).

There have been no transfers between the different 
levels of the fair value hierarchy.

The following table below shows the hierarchy of 
financial instruments measured at fair value as at 30 
September 2016.

The table on the next page shows the changes in the 
recurrently assessed value of the financial liabilities 
attributed to level 3 of the measurement hierarchy.

hierarchy of financial instruments

30 september 2016 cArrying AmoUnt 
€ ‚000

fAir vAlUe
€ ‚000

level 1 level 2 level 3 totAl

financial assets

Derivative instruments 14 14 0 0 14

financial liabilities 

Contingent consideration 100 0 0 100 100
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The figure for contingent consideration includes an 
earn-out obligation of EUR 2,200 thousand from the 
acquisition of additional shares in WebAssets B.V. Fol-
lowing a payment of EUR 2,100 thousand in February 
2016, all the corresponding claims have now been set-
tled (with the exception of EUR 100 thousand retained 
as security).

There has been no change from 31 December 2015 in 
the classes into which assets and liabilities have been 
broken down. Valuation methods and key assumptions 
are equally unchanged. These are detailed in section 
10.23 of the notes to the 2015 consolidated financial 
statements, which also contains (under section 10.22) 
a detailed overview of the financial instruments em-
ployed by HCG, financial risk factors and the manage-
ment of financial risks.

7. related parties

Transactions with related entities primarily involved 
services as defined by IAS 24.21c. All such trans-

changes in the recurrently assessed value of the financial liaBilities

2016
EUR ’000

As at 1 January 2,200

Effect from disbursement of earn-out obligation -2,100

Total profit or loss - recognised in financial expenses 0

As at 30 september 100

actions were concluded on arm’s length basis. 

In total, transactions with related parties in the first 
nine months of the financial year involved trade receiv-
ables valued at EUR 447 thousand and trade payables 
valued at EUR 681 thousand. The discontinued opera-
tions of the former Subscription segment accounted for 
trade receivables valued at EUR 0 thousand and trade 
payables valued at EUR 7 thousand.

As at 30 September 2016 receivables and payables from 
current transactions with related parties amounted to 
EUR 88 thousand and EUR 34 thousand respectively.

8. siGnifiCant events after  
tHe balanCe sHeet date 

On account of the sale of Parship Elite Group GmbH, 
the vendor loan granted by HolidayCheck Group AG 
to cover the remaining purchase price of EUR 6,000 
thousand was repaid early, together with the agreed 
interest, in October 2016.

georg Hesse timo salzsieder dr dirk schmelzer
Chairperson of the Management Board Member of the Management Board Member of the Management Board
(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Operating Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)

Munich, Germany, 8 November 2016

HolidayCheck Group AG
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georg hesse, ceo holidaycheck group ag

it is our vision  
to beCoMe tHe Most 

HolidayMaker-oriented 
CoMpany in tHe World. 
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November
22 November 2016
Analysts’ meeting at the  
German Equity Forum 2016 in  
Frankfurt /Main, Germany March

24 march 2017
Press release on final results 2016

31 march 2017
Publication of the Annual Report 2016

May
5 may 2017
Publication of the Interim Report for Q1 2017

30 may 2017
Annual General Meeting at  
Haus der Bayerischen Wirtschaft,  
Max-Joseph-Str. 5, 80333 Munich, Germany

* provisional dates

FiNaNcial caleNdar  
2016 /2017 *
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legal Notice

disclaimer
This is a translation of HolidayCheck Group AG‘s 
interim report Q3 2016. Only the German version of 
the report is legally binding. Every effort was made 
to ensure the accuracy of the translation, however, no 
warranty is made as to the accuracy of the translation 
and the company assumes no liability with respect 
thereto. The company cannot be held responsible for 
any misunderstandings or misinterpretation arising 
from this translation.
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